

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

Sr. DSTE/MLDT acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT** Closing Date/Time 09/07/2026 11:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Monigram - Provision of 2nd detection at MANIGRAM (MGLE) for reliability improvement		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	09/07/2026 11:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	17/06/2026 19:26
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	30198966.77	Tendering Section	MALDA DIV
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Tender	Bidding Unit	Above/Below/Par
Earnest Money (Rs.)	604000.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	365 Days
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	25/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Capital (Works)

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Track Circuit equipment							19340281.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				19340281.00	AT Par	19340281.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Relay Rack, Cable termination Rack, Relays							1868009.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				1868009.00	AT Par	1868009.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () C-Power Supply arrangement/alteration, Earthing							2513730.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				2513730.00	AT Par	2513730.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () D-Trenching & Cable Laying							4273153.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				4273153.00	AT Par	4273153.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () E-Apparatus Case							817060.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				817060.00	AT Par	817060.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () F-FACS							474270.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				474270.00	AT Par	474270.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () G-Data Logger Upgradation & connectivity							371622.08	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				371622.08	AT Par	371622.08	

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

Description:- Details as under:-								
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () H-Design of circuits							58797.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				58797.00	AT Par	58797.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () I-Painting							66304.69	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				66304.69	AT Par	66304.69	
	Description:- Details as under:-							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () J-Rapid Maintenance							415740.00	
1	Please see Item Breakup for details.				415740.00	AT Par	415740.00	
	Description:- Details as under:-							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Track Circuit equipment					
Item- 1	Details as under:-					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply, Installation, wiring, testing and commissioning of Multi Section Digital Axle Counter (Detection points and Evaluators as per the Scheme) along with Toolkit, as per RDSO Specification No. RDSO/SPN/176/2013, Ver.3 or latest and as per Annexure-A. The warranty of the equipment shall be 2 YEARS from the date of commissioning. Inspn:- RDSO Note:- (1) Scheme of Main/Redundant (dual) Evaluators with approximate number of DPs connected shall be enclosed for each location of Evaluators. (2) Installation, wiring, testing and commissioning of MSDAC as per RDSO TAN/Guidelines and Annexure-B.	Per Detection Point (DP)	52.00	329883.00	17153916.00
2	2	Supply of Track Lead Junction Box (TLJB) made from FRP material including brass bolts and hylam board sheet with 4 terminals as per ER drawing no- SI/TYP/0096 & ER Technical circular policy no-118 (Modified). Inspn:- RITES / CONSIGNEE The technical specifications of TLJB are as follows: (a) TLJB complete with cover to be in black/red having approximate weight of 4.0 Kg. with L-262 mm. W-212 mm. and H-90 mm. and all the holes required for mounting on FRP stump (vertical two for each FRP angle) HDPE pipe , cable etc. (b) Each TLJB shall have two bakelite terminal block fitted horizontally: each bakelite terminal block shall have two nickel chrome plate M10 brass terminal, 50 mm. long. Along with each TLJB, nickel chrome plated brass links (two nos. of adequate strength for vertical linking of the terminals to be supplied. (c) HDPE pipe of size 32/35 mm., 380 mm. long, along with two nuts for fixing on the TLJB hole . (d) The FRP stump for mounting the TLJB to be made of one meter long 30 mm. X 30 mm. X 4 mm. angle (2 nos.) and 300 mm. long 30 mm. X 30 mm. X 4 mm. angle (1 no.) fixed at 50 mm. from the bottom using galvanised nuts and bolts. The TLJB and the angles for stump should come along with holes on them for fixing using galvanised nuts and bolts of adequate strength to be supplied along with TLJB.	Numbers	100.00	4507.00	450700.00
3	3	Erection, Fitting and Rail connection of Track Lead Junction Box on two supports (FRP stumps) with contractor's fixing material .This will include drilling of holes for track lead/side connections on rail. The work shall be done as per instructions of Rly engineer at site. Inspection: Consignee	Numbers	100.00	1316.00	131600.00
4	4	Supply of Cable Clamp Assembly for sleeper (Galvanised) for dressing of Jumpers crossing the Rail. As per the drawing attached in the Annexure-C. Inspn:- CONSIGNEE	Numbers	150.00	1028.80	154320.00

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

5	5	Supply of Permanently Lubricated HDPE Telecom duct of size 50/42 mm and accessories as per latest Specification TEC GR No. GR/TX/CDS-008/03/March 11 with latest amendment or Latest in length of 1000 mtrs/roll. Duct to besupplied from TEC approved sources. . For each km. Of HDPE duct following items are to be supplied (a) end plugs-2 nos. (b) cable sealing plugs - 2 nos. (c) plastic couplers slip fit/push fit type-2 nos. (d) end plugs to beprovided along with drum 2 nos. Inspn: Consignee	Kilometre	9.00	79596.00	716364.00
6	6	Fixing of Cable Clamp Assembly with Sleeper along with placing of HDPE Pipe and fixing of Jumper (Track, MSDAC etc.). This work includes Preparation of jumper, placing through HDPE pipe, proper termination of jumper in TLJB and rail along with required drilling in rail. Note:- i) No. in the Unit column indicates per Sleeper) ii) Two or three Clamps in each sleeper. iii) Jumper cable will be supplied by railway.	Numbers	75.00	1461.16	109587.00
7	7	Supply of Office table with laminated top with three drawers on left hand side and one locker on the right hand side. Olive brown with duplicate keys. Make: Godrej Model T-9 (136.5 cm. X 68 cm. X 75 cm.) or Superior of reputed brand. Inspn:- CONSIGNEE	Numbers	1.00	16244.00	16244.00
8	8	Supply of Adjustable Track Feed Resistance 30 Ohms (Disc Type) as per RDSO Drg. No. SA-20161-66/M or latest. To be procured from RDSO Approved sources. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	100.00	200.00	20000.00
9	9	Supply of Track feed Battery Charger as per RDSO Spec. No. IRS: S-89/2013 Ver.1.0 or latest. Charging Capacity Rating 10 Amps for Charging 80 AH Battery. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	50.00	5725.00	286250.00
10	10	Supply of B Type Choke as per RDSO Spec. No. IRS:S-65/83 (Amnd.1) or latest. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	50.00	6026.00	301300.00
					Total	19340281.00
Schedule Schedule B-Relay Rack, Cable termination Rack, Relays						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply of Relay Rack as per DRG.NO.S&T/C-20/2001 with modification vide CSTE/ER'S LETTER NO.SG.42/9, DT.15/3/2016 to accommodate 100 relays complete with fittings. Inspn:- CONSIGNEE	Numbers	1.00	27615.00	27615.00
2	2	Installation of Relay Rack Assembly including IDF pillars if any complete with wall supports, scaffolding, ladders, runway for cables, fixing of Relay / Relay group base plates, fixing of Tag blocks etc. The work shall be done as per approved plan, extant practice on ER & the instructions of Rly engineer at site.	Numbers	1.00	10376.00	10376.00
3	3	Supply of Cable termination Racks (CTR) as per Drawing No. ER DRG.NO. S&T/C-19/2001 or latest and must be powder coated of stone grey color. Inspn:- CONSIGNEE	Numbers	1.00	54982.00	54982.00
4	4	Execution, Installation of Cable Termination Rack. Fixing & installation of CTR (Rack erection, tripod, insulation bush, supporting angles, grouting, fixing of hylam sheet, fixing of required terminals and fuses, holes on Hylam sheet for wiring. Hylam sheet, terminal, fuses will be supplied by Railways.	Numbers	1.00	7759.00	7759.00
5	5	Supply of PBT ARA terminal 6 WAY 25 mm., DRG.NO.23756, ALT-3. as per IRS Spec. No. IRS:S-75/2006 (Rev.2.) or latest. Material to be procured from RDSO's approved firm only. Inspn:- RDSO	Numbers	1000.00	612.00	612000.00
6	6	Supply of Non deteriorating type FUSE as per Spec No. IRS:S-78/2006 with latest amendments rating (2A/6A/10A/16A/20A) type, cylindrical. Inspn:- RDSO	Numbers	1000.00	77.00	77000.00
7	7	Supply of fuse BASE (PBT) to Spec. No. IRS-S-78/2006 or latest, Drg. No. SA-23748 with fuse inserts cartridge, non-deteriorating type to Spec. No. IRS:S:78/2006 with latest amendment, to be mounted inside the location box on the hylam sheet. Inspn:- RDSO	Numbers	1000.00	225.00	225000.00
8	8	Supply of Aluminum Step ladder of 5 feet height of Bathla make or similar. Inspection: Consignee	Numbers	2.00	9036.00	18072.00

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

9	9	Supply of Tag block 200 way/160 way with PVC covers as per IRS:S-77/2006 (Rev.1) or latest & Drg. No. SA-24751 & 52. Requirement of each type shall be specified by Engineer-in-charge. NOTE: In case ABB type relays are proposed to be used with 100 way block then Two 100 way Tag Block will be considered as one 200 way Tag Block. Inspn:- RDSO	Numbers	5.00	1523.00	7615.00
10	10	Termination of Outdoor Cables (Main Cables /tail cables) at both ends in location boxes, cable termination rack in relay room, station building, generator room etc. The item includes dressing of cables and wires with dressing threads as per standard practice. All material required for this item will be supplied by contractor. The outdoor cable shall be terminated in Relay Room, DG Room, ASM Room etc under supervision and instructions issued by Engr. incharge of the work.	Per Conductor	5000.00	6.00	30000.00
11	11	Supply of Master telephone with voice recorder as per RDSO Spec. No. RDSO/SPN/TC/51/2011 Rev.4.0. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	10.00	55571.00	555710.00
12	12	Supply of Gate (slave) Telephone with voice recorder as per RDSO Spec. No. RDSO/SPN/TC/51/2011 Rev.4.0. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	20.00	5794.00	115880.00
13	13	Supply of Tinned Copper LUGs for fitting Cable Size: 10 Sq.mm., Barrel Inner Dia: 4.7 mm., Barrel Outer Dia: 7.10 mm., Barrel Length: 10mm., Stud Hole Center Dia: 9.9 mm., Palm Width: 12.6 mm., Thickness: 1.8 mm., Lug Length: 27 mm., Thimble Type : Ring. Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	2000.00	12.00	24000.00
14	14	Supply of Tinned Copper LUGs for fitting in Cable Size : 16 Sq.mm., Barrel Inner Dia: 6.4 mm., Barrel Outer Dia: 8.0 mm., Barrel Length: 12.2 mm., Stud Hole Center Dia: 10 mm., Palm Width: 12.6 mm., Thickness: 1.8 mm., Lug Length: 28-30 mm., Thimble Type: Ring. Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	2000.00	16.00	32000.00
15	15	Supply of Tinned Copper LUGs for fitting in Cable Size : 35 sq. mm., Barrel Inner Dia :13 mm., Barrel Outer Dia: 17 mm., Barrel Length: 12.2 mm., Stud Hole Center Dia: 10 mm., Palm Width: 12.6 mm., Thickness: 1.8 mm., Lug Length: 28-30 mm., Thimble Type: Ring. Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	2000.00	35.00	70000.00
					Total	1868009.00
Schedule Schedule C-Power Supply arrangement/alteration, Earthing						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply of IPS DC-DC converter 24-32V DC, 5 Amp/10 Amp or 60-66 V DC, 5 Amp or 60-100V DC,1 Amp/3 Amp/5 Amp as per Specification No. RDSO/SPN/165/2023 (Ver.4.0) Amdt.1 or latest. RDSO approved make, compatible for the IPS make specified by Purchaser. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	50.00	30810.00	1540500.00
2	2	Supply of earth electrode (GI PIPE) as per CSTE/ER's (Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.25). Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	1886.00	28290.00
3	3	Supply of MS FLAT (Spec. No.226 STD or latest) of size 35 mm. x 6 mm. as per CSTE/ER'S DRG. NO. S&T-1/2007 (or latest). (STANDARD MINIMUM LENGTH OF 5M OR MULTIPLE OF 5M) Inspection: Consignee.	Metre	75.00	230.00	17250.00

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

4	4	Fixing of earth electrode including laying and installation of MS flat of size 35 mm. x 6 mm. with length 5 mtr. or as per extant practice of Eastern Railway. As per PCSTE/ER's Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.2025 or latest. For apparatus cases, signal post & other equipment as per instruction of site engineer. Provision for fixing MS flat at apparatus cases/ signal post/other equipment should be made by the firm at site. Where required necessary holes to be drilled on the MS Flat. Full threaded bolts of 10 mm. dia. and length 40 mm should be welded in the apparatus cases in such a way that the MS flat at the apparatus case end can be fixed from outside or from inside (bolts of 10 mm. dia. and length 40 mm. should be supplied by the contractor). Welding arrangement with accessories and welding materials should be arranged by the contractor for fixing of bolts at equipment end where required as per instruction of site engineer. All hardware and other miscellaneous materials required for installation to be supplied by the contractor except earth electrodes and MS flat. Sig. Cable as provided by Railway is also to be laid and terminated on Earth Electrode and to GI Wire/GI Flat in Location Box.	Numbers	15.00	1464.00	21960.00
5	5	Provision of cement concrete enclosure for earth electrodes as per CSTE/ER's (Drg. No. SI/TYP/0097 dated 25.03.25). Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	720.00	10800.00
6	6	Supply of lightning and surge arrestors of Class B & C suitable for single phase supply in TT network as per specification RDSO/SPN/165/2023 Ver.4.0 Amd-1 or latest and as Both B & C to be from the same OEM recommended by RDSO letter No. STS/E/IPS/GENL dated 27/01/2006 (Amendment.5). Inspection: RDSO	Set	50.00	14858.00	742900.00
7	7	6 KVA UPS (Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of on line 6 KVA UPS). Inspection: Consignee.	Numbers	1.00	152030.00	152030.00
					Total	2513730.00
Schedule Schedule D-Trenching & Cable Laying						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Excavation of trench at a of Depth of 1200 mm. and width of 300 mm., including marking of cable alignment, clearing of jungle, roots of trees, bushes, refilling with excavated soil, ramming and consolidation after laying of cables complete to the finished item of work in all type of Soil. NOTE: In case 1.2 m. depth of the trench is not achievable due to site conditions approval of officer in charge is to be obtained and payment shall be made on a prorate basis.	Kilometre	1.00	97822.00	97822.00
2	2	Laying of S&T Cables of various cores/pairs/quads in trenches/GI pipes/RCC pipes/DWC pipes/Trunking.	Metre	20000.00	7.00	140000.00
3	3	Trenching under Rails for crossing the track (Track Crossing) and refilling of trenches. The track crossing shall be done at right angles. The depth of the cable trench shall be 1.2 meter below the rail flange. The ballast shall be stacked separately while making the trench and the earth soil shall be stacked separately. While re-filling the trench, the earth soil has to be filled first to the ground level and the ballast has to be properly put in the track. This work has to be done under supervision of the supervisor of S&T.	Metre	100.00	1128.00	112800.00
4	4	Cutting of platform surface (tile/slab/concrete) for a depth of 20 cm. & width of 10 cm. & refilling /reconditioning/ repairing the platform after laying pipe & cable. Cutting should be done with marble cutting machine in proper manner & restore the same as before in such a manner that the aesthetic of PF is not disturbed.	Metre	18.00	437.00	7866.00
5	6	Cement concrete work for miscellaneous items in the ratio 1:3:6. Items include ramming, curing and plastering with cement & sand mixture (aggregate not exceeding 3.8 cm.) (Aggregate cement & sand to be supplied by the contractor).	cum	5.00	4533.00	22665.00

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

6	7	Arranging of HDD machine with accessories including handling/laying of Pipes and preparation of site and boring (boring size upto 175 mm.) at track crossing/pucca road crossing, boring trench shall be minimum 01(one) meter below the track/road/pucca road crossing area. Required pipes shall be supplied by Railways. Payment shall be made after laying of required cables & sealing/plugging of vacant pipes. Note: This shall be used only for track crossing/pucca road crossing.	Metre	2000.00	1946.00	3892000.00
					Total	4273153.00
Schedule Schedule E-Apparatus Case						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply of full size apparatus case (GKP type) (as per Drawing No. SW SK NO. 4/90 & other applicable GKP SW Drawing). This includes supply of a location box (GKP type) with 'E' type lock & key, fitted on the location door on both side, E Type lock (ward No. will be specified by Engineer-in Charge) as per RDSO Drg. No. SA-3376 and Key to Drg. No. SA-3377 as per RDSO Drawing No. S-11500. Inspn:-Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	17543.00	263145.00
2	2	Casting, concreting and curing of concrete foundation (in ratio 1:3:6), erection and installation of full size apparatus case as per Drg. No. S&T/C-6/98(NKG). This includes the cost of all materials required for fixing holding down bolts, casting, concreting. Note: Bolts, nuts and washers, bitumen compound to be supplied by contractor and bitumen compound to be used in between apparatus case and foundation. This also includes the bottom of apparatus cases filled with sand and the outside covered with masonry work and neat cement plastering. Note: Painting the apparatus case inside and outside with one coat of red oxide, two coats of aluminium paints outside and white paint inside.	Numbers	15.00	13705.00	205575.00
3	3	Fixing by slotted angle, wiring of terminal strips, hylam strip, relays, fuses with base, fixing of HDHMR shelves for full size apparatus case with Termination & Earthing of cables and wiring with lettering both inside and outside as required including supply of slotted angles, ferrules for marking and miscellaneous materials per location to be supplied by contractor (all materials except Wires, relay, terminal strips, Bakelite strip, fuses with base and HDHMR shelves to be supplied by the contractor). It includes letter painting both inside and outside as per ER practice. NB- Multi strand cables and power cable to be terminated with proper lugs and required buss bar etc. to be supplied by the contractor. Inspn:-Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	6089.00	91335.00
4	4	Supply of HDHMR (High Density, High Moisture Resistance) Shelf for Full Location Box Size 950 x 400 x 25 mm. Inspn:-Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	825.00	12375.00
5	5	Supply of Phenolic laminated Sheet/Hylam sheet, grade P3 in standard size of 1220 X 1220 x 10 mm. as per Spec. No. IS 2036 of 1995 or latest. Test report of manufacture to be supplied. Inspn:-Consignee.	Numbers	15.00	5552.00	83280.00
6	6	Strengthening of foundations of signals, Full/Half location boxes up to a height of 30 cm, by carrying out the earth work around the foundation, ramming of the earth, carry out masonry work from bottom of earth work using country stones and cement masonry to prevent the earth from slipping down the bank.	Sqm	30.00	753.00	22590.00
7	7	Supply of Fencing frame for ring earth area, location box and other S&T premises. (Height of fence would be of 1.5 m) Inspn:-Consignee.	Metre	40.00	2997.00	119880.00

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

8	8	Fixing of fence around the ring earth area/location boxes and other miscellaneous works to be executed. This job includes cutting and welding of MS Grill, drilling, cement concreting. This work to be executed in one ring earth area as per the instruction of railway site engineer(s). All the materials (i.e. sand, cement, stone chip etc.) & manpower to be supplied & provided by the contractor except MS Grill fence. As per 'Typical fencing for earthing S&T installation' Annexure-III (c) of document No. RDSOSig0SPD(PROJ)/1/2020 Ver.0.0 Dtd.01/01/25. Note: Per foundation of the fence would be of 250 mm. X 250 mm. with 300 mm. minimum depth.	Metre	40.00	472.00	18880.00
					Total	817060.00
Schedule Schedule F-FACS						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Supply of Fuse Auto Changeover system of various types of fuses with audio visual indication as per specification RDSO/SPN/209/2012 Ver.2.0 or latest. One module shall be able to cater for 32 numbers of fuses. Inspection: RDSO.	Numbers	10.00	46217.00	462170.00
2	2	Installation, testing & commissioning of Fuse Auto Change Over System type-I / II along with audio visual indication as per RDSO spec. No. RDSO/SPN/209/2012 Ver.2.0 or latest.	Numbers	10.00	1210.00	12100.00
					Total	474270.00
Schedule Schedule G-Data Logger Upgradation & connectivity						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Modification/upgradation, validation and alteration of data logger as per site engineer. This includes changes of NMDL software etc. Also data logger to be interfaced with PI/ EI equipment kept at the relay room. This work includes validation, wiring, etc. For this work necessary wire from relay to tag block & from tag block to data logger and tag block, terminal, wiring material etc. required for this work to be supplied by contractor. Note - Wire to be procured from RDSO approved firms.	Set	1.00	61971.00	61971.00
2	2	Supply of 8/6 Port (100/10 base T) Ethernet Interface card for SDH ADM STM-4 as defined in technical Specification for STM4 TJ 1400. Inspn:-Consignee.	Numbers	4.00	69606.52	278426.08
3	3	Supply of FR CAT-6 UTP Cable suitable for 10BASE-T/100BASETX/and 1000BASE-T(Gigabit Ethernet). Make: DLINK/ AMP/ Avaya/Krone/ Bestnet/Aambernet. Inspn:-Consignee.	Metre	305.00	25.00	7625.00
4	4	Laying of STP/UTP CAT-6/Power Cable/LS cable through flexible PVC Conduit Pipe/GI Pipe/HDPE Pipe (where necessary) as per direction of the Rly. Representative, including any fixing of cables/PVC pipe/PVC Casing on wall/shed with suitable clamps (the clamps and screws should be made of Stainless steel). All the fixing materials including Collar, bend, junction etc. shall be supplied by the contractor. This also includes transportation of cable, PVC Pipe, GI Pipe, HDPE Pipe etc. to the site.	Metre	200.00	19.00	3800.00
5	5	Supply PVC conduit pipe of 50 mm. dia. Inspn:-Consignee.	Metre	200.00	79.00	15800.00
6	6	Execution/fixing of PVC conduit pipe of 50 mm. dia. on wall/Shed including supply of all fixing materials & accessories by contractor. Returning the left over material to the railway store.	Metre	200.00	20.00	4000.00
					Total	371622.08
Schedule Schedule H-Design of circuits						
Item- 1 Details as under:-						
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

1	1	Design of circuits in connection with preparation of wiring diagrams as per approved Signalling Plan and submission of indoor as well as outdoor completion documents. It includes Route Section Plan (RSP), Selection Table (ST), Locking Table (LT) and Control Panel Diagram (CPD)/VDU Diagram. Two copies of prints with soft copy will be submitted to Railway for checking. If alterations are suggested/proposed by Railways then again two copies of prints will be submitted for advance approval after carrying out all the alterations as suggested/proposed by the Railways. Tracings will be submitted for all the diagrams mentioned above for the purpose of approval by Railway prior to commissioning of station. All drawings will be prepared in CAD. The wiring diagrams will consist relay rack analysis, relay contact analysis, fuse details, Tag block analysis etc. A separate CDIPen drive will be submitted to Railway for each station along with original tracings. It also includes preparation and supply of laminated one set of all completion plans including circuit diagrams and indoor as well as outdoor completion documents on standard 75- micron polyester film for station in Auto CAD. 6 (Six) sets xerox copies will be submitted for each of the documents mentioned below: Cable Route Plan, Cable Core Chart, Location details plan for all the locations, Cable termination details, Signalling Plan, SWR Diagram, Wiring Diagrams, Selection Table, Locking Table, Contact Analysis, Fuse and Tag Block Analysis of Relay Rack and CT Rack, Control Cum Indication Panel/VDU diagram, Power Panel Diagram, Track Circuit Plan, Rack Erection Plan and Junction Box details etc. Note: Total cost of design and completion documents for a station/yard will be calculated on basis of total possible movements/routes as per Selection Table (ST). Inspn:- Consignee.	Station	1.00	58797.00	58797.00
Total					58797.00	
Schedule	Schedule I-Painting					
Item- 1	Details as under:-					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
1	1	Complete painting and varnishing work at a station (5/6 or more Line). This includes painting of signal posts and fittings, apparatus cases, point machines, junction boxes, rail post etc. This also includes varnishing, letter writing on relays, terminal Nos., apparatus cases, point machine, Signal Nos. and other details as per Signal Engineering Manual and instructions of Engineer at site. The item includes painting of distances of main cable run from G.P nearest to cable run and the painting of distances of S&T gears (Singals, Location boxes etc.) form the railway lines as per SOD and as per instruction of Site Engineer. At least two coats of paint is to be applied besides primary coating of red oxide. This includes supply of paints, varnishes and all other material required for complete painting work at a station. This includes painting on existing functional units also. The painting shall consist of initial red oxide / base paint followed by at least two coat of the paint as per standard painting scheme. This item also includes painting of interlocked gate attached to the station. Location box no. shall be painted on both sides.	Station	1.00	50626.69	50626.69
2	2	Marking of all circuit particulars near terminals on terminal board/ rack in apparatus case,junction boxes and nomenclature relays, fuses,equipments as per approved drawing.	Station	1.00	15678.00	15678.00
Total					66304.69	
Schedule	Schedule J-Rapid Maintenance					
Item- 1	Details as under:-					
S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

1	1	RAPID MAINTENANCE & REPAIRING OF LAID CABLE/ EXISTING CABLES / EXPOSED CABLES / CUT CABLES DURING SITE WORK AS PER INSTRUCTION OF SITE ENGINEER. THE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRING GANG SHOULD HAVE THEIR OWN MAINTENANCE & REPAIRING TOOLS AND MEASURING INSTRUMENTS AND THEY SHOULD COMPRISES OF (1) ONE HIGHLY SKILLED STAFF(ii) ONE SKILLED STAFF & (iii) TWO UN-SKILLED STAFF FOR THIS PURPOSE OF WORK. ALL MATERIALS FOR THE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRING OF LAID CABLE/ EXISTING CABLES / EXPOSED CABLES / CUT CABLES WILL BE SUPPLIED BY RAILWAYS.	Day	150.00	2723.00	408450.00
2	2	FINAL LOCATION SURVEY,CABLE ROUTE SURVEY, PREPARATION OF CABLE ROUTEPLAN, SYSTEM DESIGN AND EQUIPMENT LAYOUT PLAN AS PER TECHNICAL SUPPLEMENT.NOTE-FIRST PROPOSED CABLE ROUTE PLAN SHOULD BE PREPARED AND GET APPROVED THEN AFTER EXECUTION OF WORK EXACT CABLE ROUTE PLAN SHOWING ALL DETAILS SHOULD BE SUMMITTED.	Kilometre	5.00	1458.00	7290.00
					Total	415740.00

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(1) As per item no 10.0 of GCC 2022 and Advance Correction Slip No.1 to 11 of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, April' 2022 (Copy attached in download section) - Supporting Document Mandatory. (2) Submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIB, along with copy of Audited Balance Sheets - duly certified by CA / Certificate from CA duly supported by Audited Balance sheet is mandatory.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Special Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	(1) As per item no 10.0 of GCC 2022 available in Document section and Advance Correction Slip No.1 to 11 of Indian Railways Standard General Conditions of Contract, April' 2022 (Copy attached in download section) is applicable. Document mandatory. (2) Annexure-V and V(A) of GCC 2022 is mandatory.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Definition Of Similar Work :-Panel, Interlocking OR Route Relay Interlocking or Electronic Interlocking OR IBH OR Automatic Signaling OR LC gate interlocking or AFTC or SSDAC or MSDAC or HASSDAC or BPAC	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.
8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)
----	---

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details regarding the Association of Railway Officers with the tenderer -for details please refer ANNEXURE-U-V of Coml Compliance.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of the works the tenderer presently in hand during the last three years -for details please refer ANNEXURE-IV Coml Compliance.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of the List of the Arbitration cases of the tenderer during last 5 years -for details please refer ANNEXURE-U-VI of Coml Compliance.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
5	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of the List of the Court cases of the tenderer during last 5 years -for details please refer ANNEXURE-U-VII of Coml Compliance.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Scanned copy of the NEFT in PDF format as per Annexure - U-VIII of of Coml Compliance.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	In case (i) the office is closed due to any reason or (ii) any one of opening official is on leave or out from Head Quarter, on the stipulated date & time of opening of the tender, whatsoever the tender will be Opened on the next working day on which both opening officials are present at Head Quarter.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The Railway reserves the right to verify all statements, information and documents submitted by the bidder in his tender offer, and the bidder shall, when so required by the Railway, make available all such information, evidence and documents as may be necessary for such verification. Any such verification or lack of such verification, by the railway shall not relieve the bidder of its obligations or liabilities hereunder nor will it affect any rights of the railway thereunder.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	In case of any wrong information submitted by tenderer, the contract shall be terminated, Earnest Money Deposit (EMD), Performance Guarantee (PG) and Security Deposit (SD) of contract forfeited and agency barred for doing business on entire Indian Railways for 5 (five) years.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	Each page of the copy of documents/certificates in support of credentials, submitted by the tenderer, shall be self-attested/digitally signed by the tenderer or authorized representative of the tendering firm. Self-attestation shall include signature, stamp and date (on each page).	No	No	Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	After inspection, all the supplying materials shall be supplied to Concern SSE/SIG/MLDT's Store along with the inspection report and challan.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	Materials for execution of the work, which will be supplied by the Railway, as well as those, which will be supplied by the Contractor, will be supplied from the Concern SSE/SIG/MLDT's Store. The contractor will have to transport them to the site of work at their own cost.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

3	TERMS OF PAYMENT: (i) For all items involving supply in the rate schedule, 90% of the rate quoted in the rate schedule shall be paid to the contractor as on account bills only on receipt of the materials in good condition at the stores of concerned Inspector/s. (ii) For all items involving either installation only or supply and installation or supply and installation and commissioning, 90% of the rate quoted in the rate schedule shall be paid to the contractor as on account bills only on production of certificate by the Site Engineer that relevant portion of the installation has been completed. (iii) The tenderer/s should note that payment against proof of dispatch of materials can be considered but will be restricted to 90% of rate schedule against Each supply item. (iv) The balance 10% of the rate quoted against Each item shall be paid on completion of the installation / erection and on issue of the completion certificate by the authorized Railway official/representative on submission of Final Bill in Railway Format along with Measurement Book duly measured by site Supervisor. (iv) The completion certificate shall be issued by the Engineer only when he has accepted the works wholly after full satisfaction. The payment shall be released on production of valid GST certificate. No advance payment will be made. (v) Income Tax with surcharge, GST as applicable will be deducted from the bill as per rule.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	For all type of Digging and trenching work should be done as per Railway Board circular (Telecom Circular No. 09/2023) available in document section.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	For all type of PVC INSULATED RAILWAY SIGNALLING INDOOR SINGLE CORE CABLE / PVC INSULATED RAILWAY SIGNALLING INDOOR MULTI CORE CABLE regarding work should be done as per Railway Board Circular (Technical Circular No. 123, No. SG.94/0/Vol.XIX, dtd.09.11.2024) available in document section.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Deployment of Qualified Engineer/s at Work Sites by the Contractor are as under:- Value upto Rs. 2 Crore: 01 Diploma Holder & Value Rs. 2 - 10 Crore: 01 Degree Holder + 01 Diploma Holder.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	The major equipments and accesseries should be of invariably same make installed on a section of at least an SSE level as per PCSTE/ER/KKK's letter no. SG.284/1/0, dt.11.06.2025.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	Contractor is to abide by the provisions of Payment of Wages act & Minimum Wages act in terms of clause 54 and 55 of Indian Railways General Condition of Contract. In order to ensure the same, an application has been developed and hosted on website 'www.shramikkalyan.indianrailways.gov.in' Contractor shall register his firm/company etc. and upload requisite details of labour and their payment in this portal. These details shall be available in public domain. The Registration/ updation of Portal shall be done as under:	No	No	Not Allowed
8.1	(a) Contractor shall apply for onetime registration of his company/firm etc. in the Shramikkalyan portal with requisite details subsequent to issue of Letter of Acceptance. Engineer shall approve the contractor's registration on the portal within 7 days of receipt of such request.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.2	(b) Contractor once approved by any Engineer, can create password with login ID (PAN NO.) for subsequent use of portal for all LOAs issued in his favour.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.3	(c) The contractor once registered on the portal, shall provide details of his Letter of Acceptances (LOA) / Contract Agreements on shramikkalyan portal within 15 days of issue of any LOA for approval of concerned engineer. Engineer shall update (if required) and approve the details of LOA filled by contractor within 7 days of receipt of such request.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.4	(d) After approval of LOA by Engineer, contractor shall fill the salient details of contract labours engaged in the contract and ensure updating of each wage payment to them on shramikkalyan portal on monthly basis.	No	No	Not Allowed
8.5	(e) It shall be mandatory upon the contractor to ensure correct and prompt uploading of all salient details of engaged contractual labour & payments made thereof after each wage period.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	Intending Tenderer must understand the work before quoting. The submission of tender shall be deemed to have been done after careful study and examination of all papers as well as work site and understanding the implication thereof.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Quoted rates will be inclusive of all type of taxes, duties and carrying cost involved in and concerned with the work.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Minimum one year guarantee and standard guarantee of minimum period as per Schedule / RDSO Specification of different items, shall be ensured for all supplying instrument, materials and workmanship of the work from the date of completion of work. During the guarantee period tenderer will be responsible for any repair/ replacement of any defective material or defective installation free of cost.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	Care should be taken to avoid damage to existing gears during the work. Any damages to the Railway property shall be made good by the contractor in his own cost.	No	No	Not Allowed
13	The work will be done under supervision of Sr.DSTE/MLDT or his authorized representative and disconnection will be issued by the authorised Rly. person if required.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

14	After completion of the work authorised representative of Sr.DSTE/MLDT will certify the quality and quantity of the work.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Material inspection authority, if not mentioned otherwise, will be decided by Sr.DSTE/ER/MLDT. All the cost of inspection shall be borne by the contractor.	No	No	Not Allowed
16	In case of emergency, the competent authority may change the site of work (If Rly. desires so).	No	No	Not Allowed
17	All the tools and other testing equipments for installation, programming and commissioning of the system should be arranged by the tenderer at his cost.	No	No	Not Allowed
18	The tenderer has to submit sufficient credential related to the above work along with tender papers.	No	No	Not Allowed
19	The Contractor & his supervisors must take proper precaution during working in station area such as platform, foot over bridge to prevent any interference with existing Rly. system & passengers.	No	No	Not Allowed
20	PROVIDED always that where any of the provisions, instructions, terms & Conditions in the General Condition of Contract-2022 with latest amendments cannot be reconciled to or repugnant to any of the provision, instructions, terms and conditions in the tender, the GCC 2022 (with latest amendments) shall prevail.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of the works completed by the firm, during the last three years -for details please refer ANNEXURE-I of Tech Compliances.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
2	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of plants and machinery with the tenderer -for details please refer ANNEXURE- II of Tech Compliance.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
3	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the details of personal and organisation of the tenderer -for details please refer ANNEXURE- III of Tech Compliance.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
4	All Payments to the agency -including the refund of the EarnestMoney -EMD- of the unsuccessful bidder- will be remitted through NEFT. The Tenderer is required to declare Bank details and A/C No. etc in NEFT form.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of the complete address of the firm in PDF format, to which the all correspondences shall be made by the railway.	Yes	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
6	Scanned copy -in PDF format- of any other letters/documents etc. -If agency intends to submit.	No	No	Allowed (Optional)

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	WHEREAS the President of India acting through the Eastern Railway administration and their authorised officers has invited e-tenders for the above-mentioned work vide tender notice mentioned in the NIT Notice Inviting Tender published in the website.	No	No	Not Allowed
3	AND WHEREAS I/We, have read the above NIT Notice Inviting Tender for e-tender, General instructions, Special Conditions-General, all special conditions and have purchased this e-tender document, have carefully read and understood the same, have visited the site and have satisfied myself/ourselves as to the nature of the work and site conditions before filling this e-tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	AND WHEREAS my/our address for all communications hereinafter shall be considered as official and shall be made in the address, email Id and Mobile phone and other phone nos. given in the portal of IREPS while registering as tenderer for e-tender. In case of any change in this concerned officer of railway will be informed.	No	No	Not Allowed
5	AND WHEREAS I/We state that in the event of this e-tender being unsuccessful, the aforesaid earnest money deposited by me/us may be refunded to me/us through NEFT / by a crossed cheque on the Reserve Bank of India at Kolkata.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	AND WHEREAS I/We hereby sign this e-tender document digitally by virtue of the legal authorities vested with me/us to enter into commitment on behalf of the tenderer, documentary support whereof is enclosed herewith.	No	No	Not Allowed
7	AND WHEREAS I/We have read and understood this e-tender document and agree to abide by the various terms and conditions contained therein. I/We also agree to keep the offer open for acceptance for a period of 60 days from the date fixed for opening of the same and in default hereof, I/We will be liable for forfeiture of my/our earnest money.	No	No	Not Allowed

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

8	Now, therefore I/We hereby submit this e-tender and offer to do the work for the Eastern Railway at the rates quoted in the schedule through online and hereby bind myself/ourselves to complete the work in all respects within the stipulated period of completion from the date of issue of the letter of acceptance of this tender.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	And I/We agree to abide by the General Conditions of Contract 2022 editions and the Unified Standard Schedule of Rates Labour Materials of 2011 edition issued by the Eastern Railway, read with all correction slips issued thereto from time to time, and to carry out the works according to the special conditions and specifications of materials and works as laid hereunder in various chapters of this e-tender document.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	And I/We have understood and accept the stipulation that full value of the earnest money shall stand forfeited without prejudice to any other right or remedies if: 1. I/We do not execute the contract documents, in case my/our tender is accepted, within seven days after receipt of notice issued by the Railway that such documents are ready, or 2. I/we do not commence the work, in case my/our e-tender is accepted, within fifteen days after receipt of orders to that effect.	No	No	Not Allowed
11	And until a formal agreement is executed, acceptance of this tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications as may be mutually agreed between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	And I/We agree to produce the details of the uploaded documents whenever demanded for verification on written request at any point of time of the tender and contract within 7 days.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer shall clearly specify whether the tender is submitted on his own (Proprietary Firm) or on behalf of a Partnership Firm / Company / Joint Venture (JV) / Registered Society /Registered Trust / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. The tenderer(s) shall enclose the attested copies of the constitution of their concern, and copy of PAN Card along with their tender.	Yes	Yes	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	LetterofcreditAnnexure-B.pdf	Letter of Credit
2	AnnexureVIBContractualTurnoverGCC2022.pdf	Annexure VIB Contractual Turnover
3	Tele_Cir_9-20231.pdf	Telecom Circular
4	GCCACSTNo.5.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 5
5	GCCACSTNo.1.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 1
6	AnnexureUV_1.pdf	Annexure UV
7	AnnexureU-VII.pdf	Annexure U VII
8	AnnexureU-VI.pdf	Annexure U VI
9	GCC2022_1.pdf	GCC 2022
10	REVISED_FORMAT_FOR_CERTIFICATE_28042023.pdf	Self certificate new
11	AnnexureIV.pdf	Annexure IV
12	AnnexureU-VIII.pdf	Annexure U VIII
13	GCCACS.pdf	GCC ACS
14	AnnexureIAnnexureIIandAnnexureIII.pdf	Annexure I Annexure II Annexure III

**MALDA DIVISION-S AND T/EASTERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: MLDT_SNT_26-27_10_OT

Closing Date/Time: 09/07/2026 11:00

15	GCCACSTNo.2.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 2
16	GCCACSTNo.3.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 3
17	GCCACSTNo.6.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 6
18	GCCACSTNo.4.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 4
19	GCCACSTNo.9.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 9
20	GCCACSTNo.7.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 7
21	TechnicalcircularNo.123regardingPVCInsulatedRailwaySignallingIndoorSingle_Multicorecable.pdf	Technical Circular
22	GCCACSTNo.8.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 8
23	GCCACSTNo.10.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 10
24	GCCACSTNo.11.pdf	Advance Correction Slip 11
25	ChangesinBGFormat.pdf	Change in BG and BidSecurity Format
26	TECHNICALSPECIFICATIONS3.pdf	Technical specification

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: VIJYENDRA KUMAR YADAV

Designation : DSTE/ER/MLDT